the Reserve Fund, including its purpose, its use, where it is
invested and reported, and who has authority and respon-
sibility for Reserve Fund actions.

Capital Projects Fund — This fund accounts for the cost
of leasehold improvements and computer hardware and
software incurred under major capital projects and records
depreciation and amortization on such assets.

Postretirement Medical Fund — In 2016, a goal of accu-
mulating assets was established to fund 100% of the lia-
bility by 2025. The goal was achieved in 2022 (see Notes
4 and 8).

2. Net Asset Restatement

The beginning balances of net assets without donor restric-
tions as of January 1, 2023 have been restated to properly
reflect the contribution of nonfinancial assets related to
public service announcement activities. As a result of
the changes, the Organization’s contributed nonfinancial
assets increased from $0 to $33,664,366 and the total
expenses increased from $20,105,896 to $53,770,262.
There was no impact on 2022 net assets without donor
restrictions.

Co nsolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Contributed nonfinancial
assets

$ - $33,664,366 $33,664,366

Total non-operating activities 7,711 33,664,366 33,672,077

Program expenses 9,832,632 33,664,366 43,496,998

Total operating expenses 20,105,896 33,664,366 53,770,262

 Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Contributed nonfinancial
assets — advertising

$ - $33,664,366 $33,664,366

Total expenses 20,105,896 33,664,366 53,770,262

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization
have been prepared by consolidating the financial state-
ments of GSB, AAWS, and AAGV. All intercompany transac-
tions and balances (when applicable) have been eliminat-
ed in the consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of
the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis
of accounting. The Organization adheres to accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAP).

Net Assets